# ATENT AGGIGINIZION

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bo H. Gimvang	07/07/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Xurex, Inc.	
Street Address:	540-A Silver Creek Rd. NW	
City:	Albuquerque	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87121	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12288743
Application Number:	12288744
Application Number:	12288745
Application Number:	12288940
Application Number:	12317155
Application Number:	12322820
Application Number:	12380162
Application Number:	12381825
Application Number:	12381830
Application Number:	12381831
Application Number:	12386636
Application Number:	12383688

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

Fax Number: (904)396-0663

PATENT REEL: 022952 FRAME: 0330 1228877

500909616

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 904-346-5518
Email: tsaitta@rtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas C. Saitta / Rogers Towers, P.A.

Address Line 1: 1301 Riverplace Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Jacksonville, FLORIDA 32207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: X0008-50712

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas C. Saitta

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Gimvang Xurex Assignment#page1.tif

source=Gimvang Xurex Assignment#page2.tif

source=Gimvang Xurex Assignment#page3.tif

source=Gimvang Xurex Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022952 FRAME: 0331

#### ASSIGNMENT

- (1) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,743
- (2) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,744
- (3) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,745
- (4) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,940
- (5) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/317,155
- (6) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/322,820
- (7) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/380,162
- (8) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/381,825
- (9) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/381,830
- (10) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/381,831
- (11) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/386,636
- (12) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/386,688

This Assignment, effective as of the date of signing, by:

# Bo H. Gimvang

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), of P.O. Box 214208, South Daytona, FL 32121, who has invented certain new and useful improvements in the following inventions as set forth in pending applications for Letters Patent of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

- (1) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,743, filed 10/23/2008, entitled Friction Reducing, Corrosion Resistant and Abrasion Resistant Coating;
- (2) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,744, filed 10/23/2008, entitled Surface Preparation Compound;
- (3) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,745, filed 10/23/2008, entitled Corrosion and Abrasion Resistant Coating;
- (4) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,940, filed 10/24/2008, entitled Anti-Graffiti Coating;
- (5) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/317,155, filed 12/19/2008, entitled System, Formulation and Method for Producing Ceramic Vacuum Microspheres;
- (6) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/322,820, filed 02/02/2009, entitled Antimicrobial Coating;
- (7) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/380,162, filed 02/24/2009, entitled Coating for Wood Substrates and Method of Making Same;

PATENT REEL: 022952 FRAME: 0332

- (8) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/381,825, filed 03/17/2009, entitled Composition with High Temperature Resistance, High Chemical Resistance and High Abrasion Resistance;
- (9) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/381,830, filed 03/17/2009, entitled Cementitious Composition;
- (10) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/381,831, filed 03/17/2009, entitled Soil Consolidation Composition;
- (11) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/386,636, filed 04/21/2009, entitled Surface Densifier Composition for Cementitious Surfaces;
- (12) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/386,688, filed 04/22/2009, entitled Corrosion and Abrasion Resistant Coating, a Continuation-In-Part of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/288,745;

and as further set forth in related PCT patent applications as follows:

- (A) PCT/US2008/012100, with international filing date of 10/24/2008, entitled Surface Preparation Compound;
- (B) PCT/US2008/012101, with international filing date of 10/24/2008, entitled Friction Reducing, Corrosion Resistant and Abrasion Resistant Coating;
- (C) PCT/US2008/012077, with international filing date of 10/24/2008, entitled Anti-Graffiti Coating;
- (D) PCT/US2008/012152, with international filing date of 10/24/2008, entitled Corrosion and Abrasion Resistant Coating;

and as further set forth in the following related foreign pending patent applications, with additional foreign filings contemplated:

- (E) Gulf Cooperation Treaty Patent Application Serial No. 13424/2009 (Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, Qatar), filed 05/06/2009;
  - (F) Bangladesh Patent Application Serial No. 127/09, filed 05/20/2009;

Gimvang/Xurex Assignment

-2-

- (G) Iraq Patent Application Serial No. 108/2009, filed 05/03/2009;
- (H) Iran Patent Application Serial No. 38802496, filed 05/05/2009
- (I) Jordan Patent Application Serial No. 163/2009, filed 05/05/2009;
- (J) Lebanon Patent Application Serial No. 3101, filed 05/05/2009
- (K) Pakistan Patent Application Serial No. 370/2009, filed 05/05/2009;
- (L) Yemen Patent Application Serial No. (pending), filed 05/05/2009

Whereas,

### Xurex, Inc.

(hereafter referred to as Assignee), formerly known as Xurex Nano-Coatings Corp., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, with principal place of business at 540-A Silver Creek Rd. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87121, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon;

Now, therefore, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

And for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the applications for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal

Gimvang/Xurex Assignment

representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to the said Assignee.

And the said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

And furthermore, the assignments made herein memorialize and encompass the assignments previously entered into between Bo H. Gimvang and Xurex Nano-Coatings Corp. with execution date of 10/29/2007, expressly regarding the inventions set forth in United States Provisional Patent Applications 60/982,717, 60/983,147, 60/983,148 and 60/983,151, the disclosures of which are now included in certain of the patent applications set forth above.

Signed at Albuquerque, in the County of Bernauco, State of New Mexico, this 7th day of Juy, 2009.

State of New Mexico

County of Bernauco

On this 7th day of Juy, 2009, personally before me came Bo H. Gimvang, known to me or properly identified to me to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

Gimvang/Xurex Assignment

RECORDED: 07/14/2009

-4-

PATENT REEL: 022952 FRAME: 0335